BULLETIN
      MPF
213
Re v 513
Ideal for today’s compact electronics
MPF-2    PennEngineering • www.pemnet.com
TYPE MPP™ SELF-CLINCHING microPEM® PINS
	 Ideal for micro positioning and alignment applications - PAGE 3

•	 Can be installed automatically.
MPP	 –	 1MM	 –	 2
PART NUMBER DESIGNATION
Type &
Material
Pin
Diameter
Code
Length
Code
U
N
IF
IE
D
  Type   Min. Hole Size    Min. Dist.
 Thread  Thread Length Sheet In Sheet C H L Hole C/
 Size Stainless Steel Code Code Thickness +.002 -.000 Max. Nom. +.002 –.003 To Edge
 .060-80 MSO4 080 3 .016 .095 .094 .125 .094 .090
 (#0-80) (1)   4     .125
 .086-56 MSO4 256 3 .016 .125 .124 .156 .094 .120 (#2-56) (1)   4     .125
All dimensions are in inches.
All dimensions are in millimeters.
M
E
T
R
IC
  Type   Min. Hole Size    Min. Dist.
 Thread  Thread Length Sheet In Sheet C H L Hole C/
 Size Stainless Steel Code Code Thickness +0.05 Max. Nom. +0.05 – 0.08 To Edge
 S1 (2) MSO4 M1 2 0.4 2.41 2.39 3.18 2 2.3
     3     3
S1.2 (2) MSO4 M1.2 2 0.4 2.41 2.39 3.18 2 2.3    3     3
 S1.4 (2) MSO4 M1.4 2 0.4 2.41 2.39 3.18 2 2.3
    3     3
 M1.6 x 0.35 (3) MSO4 M1.6 2 0.4 2.41 2.39 3.18 2 2.3
    3     3
 M2 x 0.4 (3) MSO4 M2 2 0.4 3.18 3.16 3.96 2 3
    3     3
PEM® TYPE MSO4™ SELF-CLINCHING microPEM® STANDOFFS
(1) Unified ASME B1.1, 2B	 (2) Miniature ISO 1501, 4H6	   (3) Metric ASME B1.13M, 6H
MSO	 4	 –	 080	 –	 3
PART NUMBER DESIGNATION
Type Thread
Code
Length
Code
Material
Code
•	 Designed for mounting and/or spacing in extremely limited space applications.
•	 Can be installed into stainless steel sheets.
•	 Have stronger threads than weld standoffs because they are
	 made from heat-treated 400 Series Stainless Steel.
•	 Can be installed automatically.
HL
C
Look for the “single groove” trademark
H
L
64° Nom.
PD
Look for the PEM “Dimple”
registered trademark
MPF-4    PennEngineering • www.pemnet.com
 Type    Base Top Sheet Base Panel   	  		  Min.
  Base Top Top Panel Hole Size Hole Size A B C	 H P	 T	 Dist.

	 SMTSO	 •	 	 	 	 	 •	 	 •	 	 	 	 •
	 TA	 	 	 	 •	 	 	 •	 	 •
	 Part Number Codes For Finishes			   None	 ET	 None	 DT
MATERIAL AND FINISH SPECIFICATIONS
(1)  HRB - Hardness Rockwell “B” Scale.  HB - Hardness Brinell.
Requirements for
Installation into
Stainless Steel
1.	 Sheet hardness must
be less than the
specified limit for the
fastener.
2.	 Panel material should
be in the annealed
condition.
3.	 Fastener should be
installed in punch side
of hole.
4.	 Mounting hole punch
should be kept sharp
to minimize work
hardening around hole.
5.	 Maintain the mounting
hole punch diameter
to no greater than
.025mm/.001”
over the minimum
recommended
mounting hole.
6.	 Fastener should not
be installed adjacent
to bends or other
highly cold-worked
areas.
*See page 3
for “L”.
*See page 3
for “L”.
PennEngineering • www.pemnet.com    MPF-9
TYPE SMTSO
Solder paste applied
to pad on PCB.
Solder fastener in place
using standard surface
mount techniques.
Polyimide patch applied here
for vacuum pick up.
	 Thread		                     Length Code
	 Code	 1	 2	 3	 4
	 080	 —	 3500 / 8	 —	 2000 / 8
	 M1, M1.2, M1.4, M1.6	 3500 / 8	 2500 / 8	 2000 / 8	 —
Number of parts per reel/pitch (mm) for each size
Packaged on 13” recyclable reels. Tape width is 16mm.
Supplied with polyimide patch for vacuum pick up.
Reels conform to EIA-481.
TYPE TA
Size
 Manual Punch	 Manual Anvil
  Part Number	 Part Number
 TA-10-025
 TA-10-050 8014167	 975200046
 TA-10-075
1. Prepare properly sized mounting hole in sheet and base panel.
Base panel mounting hole can be through or blind.
2. Place sheet and base panel in proper position.
3. Place fastener through hole in sheet and into mounting hole of
base panel.
4. With installation punch and anvil surfaces parallel, apply squeezing

   Max. Rec.                Test Sheet Material
  Thread Tightening      .017” 300 Series Stainless Steel
 Type Code Torque For
   Mating Screw Installation Pushout Torque-out	 Pull-thru
   (in. lbs.) (lbs.) (lbs.) (in. lbs.) (2)	 (lbs.) (2)
 MSO4 080 .65 2500 64 3	 170
 MSO4 256 1.9 2500 67 7	 265
   Max. Rec.             Test Sheet Material
  Thread Tightening   0.43 mm 300 Series Stainless Steel
 Type Code Torque For
   Mating Screw Installation Pushout Torque-out	 Pull-thru
   (N•m) (kN) (N) (N•m) (2)	 (N) (2)
 MSO4 M1 .019 11.1 285 0.34	 755
 MSO4 M1.2 .036 11.1 285 0.34	 755
 MSO4 M1.4 .057 11.1 285 0.34	 755
 MSO4 M1.6 .084 11.1 285 0.34	 755
 MSO4 M2 .28 11.1 300 0.79	 1175
TYPE MPP
TYPE MSO4
			       		 5052-H34 Aluminum
	 Type		  Installation				    Pushout
		  N		  lbs.		  N		  lbs.
	 TA-10-025
	 TA-10-050	 820		  185		  80		  18
	 TA-10-075
TYPE TA
TYPE SMTSO(3)(4)
	 Pushout	 Torque-out
	 080, M1, M1.2, M1.4, M1.6	 080, M1, M1.2, M1.4, M1.6
	 lbs.	 N	 in. lbs.	 N•m
	 85.1	 378.7	 4.94	 0.56
SMTSO TESTING CONDITIONS
Oven	 Quad ZCR convection oven with 4 zones
High Temp	 518˚F / 270˚C